Notices and disclaimers of the use of indexes

Index Provider	Notice and Disclaimer
Nomura Securities Co., Ltd	The intellectual property rights and any other rights in NOMURA-BPI/NOMURA J-TIPS belong to Nomura Securities Co., Ltd Nomura Securities Co., Ltd. does not guarantee accuracy, completeness, reliability, usefulness, marketability, merchantability and fitness of the Index, and does not account for performance of the funds with the use of the Index.
Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc	The TOPIX Index Value, the Tokyo Stock Exchange REIT Index Value, the TOPIX Marks and the Tokyo Stock Exchange REIT Index Marks are subject to the proprietary rights owned by Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. and Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. owns all rights and know-how relating to the TOPIX Index and the Tokyo Stock Exchange REIT Index such as calculation, publication and use of the TOPIX Index Value and the Tokyo Stock Exchange REIT Index Value and relating to the TOPIX Marks and the Tokyo Stock Exchange REIT Index Marks. No Product is in any way sponsored, endorsed or promoted by Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc.
Japan Exchange Group, Inc. Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. Nikkei Inc.	The "JPX-Nikkei Index 400" is a copyrightable work calculated using a methodology independently developed by Japan Exchange Group, Inc. and Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. (hereinafter collectively called "JPX Group") and Nikkei Inc. (hereinafter called "Nikkei"). JPX Group and Nikkei jointly own copyrights and any other intellectual property rights subsisting in "JPX-Nikkei Index 400" itself and the methodology to calculate the "JPX-Nikkei Index 400". The products are not in any way sponsored, endorsed or promoted by JPX Group and Nikkei. JPX Group and Nikkei do not make any warranty or representation. JPX Group and Nikkei have no obligation to publish the "JPX-Nikkei Index 400" continuously and shall not be liable for any errors, delays or suspensions of the publication of the "JPX-Nikkei Index 400".
FTSE Fixed Income LLC	London Stock Exchange Group plc and its group undertakings (collectively, the "LSE Group"). © LSE Group 2021. FTSE Russell is a trading name of certain of the LSE Group companies. "FTSE®" is a trade mark of the relevant LSE Group companies and is used by any other LSE Group company under license. All rights in the FTSE Russell indexes or data vest in the relevant LSE Group company which owns the index or the data. Neither LSE Group nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the indexes or data and no party may rely on any indexes or data contained in this communication. No further distribution of data from the LSE Group is permitted without the relevant LSE Group company's express written consent. The LSE Group does not promote, sponsor or endorse the content of this communication.
MSCI	(Disclaimer for Index Fund License) THE FUNDS ARE NOT SPONSORED, BIODRSED, SOLD OR PROMOTED BY MSGINC. ("MSGI"), ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, ANY OF ITS INFORMATION PROVIDERS OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY INVOLVED IN, OR RELATED TO, COMPILING, COMPUTING, OR CREATING ANY MSGINDEX (SOLLECTIVELY, THE "MSGI PARTIES"). THE MSGI INDEXES ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MSGI MSGI AND THE MSGI INDEX (AND THE MSGI INDEX SARE SERVICE MARK(S) OF MSGI OR ITS AFFILIATES AND HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR USE FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES BY MITSUBISHI UFJ TRUST AND BANKING CORPORATION, NONE OF THE MSGI PARTIES ARE SERVICE MARK(S) OF MSGI OR ITS AFFILIATES AND HAVE BEEN LICENSED FOR USE FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES BY MITSUBISHI UFJ TRUST AND BANKING CORPORATION, NONE OF THE MSGI PARTIES ARE SERVICE MARKS (SOLLE). TO THE ISSUER OR OWNERS OF THE FUNDS OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY AND OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY. AND OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY OF THE MSGI INDEXES WHICH ARE DETERMINED, COMPOSED AND CALCULATED BY MSGI WITHOUT REGARD TO THE FUNDS OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY. AND OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY AND OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY. AND OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY AND OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY. AND OTHER PERSON OR PERSON OR BUTHY. AND OTHER PERSON OR BUTHY. AND OTHER PERSON OR B



Notices and disclaimers of the use of indexes

Index Provider	Notice and Disclaimer
Bloomberg Finance L.P.	"Bloomberg®" and "Bloomberg Indices" are service marks of Bloomberg Finance L.P. and its affiliates, including Bloomberg Index Services Limited ("BISL"), the administrator of the index (collectively, "Bloomberg") and have been licensed for use for certain purposes by Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation. Bloomberg is not affiliated with Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation, and Bloomberg does not approve, endorse, review, or recommend the funds with the use of the Indices. Bloomberg does not guarantee the timeliness, accurateness, or completeness of any data or information relating to the funds with the use of the Indices.
STOXX Ltd.	The iSTOXX MUTB Smart Beta index families are the intellectual property (including registered trademarks) of STOXX Limited, Zug, Switzerland ("STOXX"), Deutsche Börse Group or their licensors, which is used under license. The Products are neither sponsored nor promoted, distributed or in any other manner supported by STOXX, Deutsche Börse Group or their licensors, research partners or data providers and STOXX, Deutsche Börse Group and their licensors, research partners or data providers do not give any warranty, and exclude any liability (whether in negligence or otherwise) with respect thereto generally or specifically in relation to any errors, omissions or interruptions in the iSTOXX MUTB index series or its data.
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	Information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but J.P. Morgan does not warrant its completeness or accuracy. The Index is used with permission. The Index may not be copied, used, or distributed without J.P. Morgan's prior written approval. Copyright 2021, JPMorgan Chase & Co. All rights reserved.

While the intellectual property rights in any other indices belong to the Index Providers, the Index Providers shall not guarantee their accuracy, completeness, reliability, usefulness, marketability, merchantability and fitness of the Index, and shall not have any liability for the performance of the fund.

